

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SANDRA KENDRICK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of New
Jersey, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
) Hon. Robert B. Kugler, U.S.D.J.
) Hon. Ann Marie Donio, U.S.M.J.
) Civil Action No. 21-cv-6231
)
)

CIVIL ACTION

) **(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)**
)
)

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040
(201) 967-0590 (fax)
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Association of
New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc.*

David D. Jensen
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
33 Henry Street, Suite 420
Beacon, New York 12508
(212) 380-6615
(914) 591-1318 (fax)
david@djensenpllc.com

David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
Joseph O. Masterman*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
jmasterman@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. All Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Permitting Requirements.	5
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing.	5
B. The Association Plaintiffs Have Standing.	12
C. Bob’s Little Sport Shop Has Standing.....	17
II. The Police Chiefs Are Proper Defendants.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6, 11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Connecticut Citizens Defense League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D. Conn. 2020)	13
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	5, 18
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Lab’ys</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17
<i>Epona, LLC v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 16, 20
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 18
<i>Harrison v. Spencer</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier</i> , 115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lehon v. City of Atlanta</i> , 242 U.S. 53 (1916)	10
<i>Libertarian Party v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	2, 5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Madsen v. Boise State</i> , 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 9

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 19

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 1

Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan, 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) 15, 18, 20

Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan, 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018) 15

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 10

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of United States, 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) 5

Pa. Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 16

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1, 13

Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Kempiners, 700 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1983) 10

Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 7

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle, 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) 20

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell, 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Southern Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cnty., 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) 10

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 1, 7, 21

United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 21

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11, 12

Westfall v. Miller, 77 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 10, 11

Statutes and Codes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)..... 9

N.J.S.A.

2C:39-10(a)(1) 4

2C:43-3(b)(2)..... 4

2C:43-6(a)(4)..... 4

2C:58-3(a) 2

2C:58-3(a)(3)(b) 18

2C:58-3(a)(3)(c).....3
2C:58-3(b)2
2C:58-3(b)(3)(b)18
2C:58-3(b)(3)(c)3
2C:58-3(e)3
2C:58-3(f).....3

N.J.A.C.

13:54-1.4(a)3
13:54-1.4(d).....3
13:54-1.4(g).....3
13:54-1.8(a)–(b).....18
